BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2012-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF "PERSONAL SERVICES ESTABLISHMENT" AT SECTION 310-6 OF THE BOROUGH CODE

WHEREAS, the Borough Council, in conjunction with the Borough's Planning Board and the Borough Planner, undertook a review of the land use provisions of the Borough Code governing the Borough's commercial districts in order to, among other things, provide consistency in the standards applicable to the zone, to replace outdated standards contained therein, and to promote appropriate development within this zone; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this review, the Planning Board and the Borough Planner have recommended, inter alia, that certain amendments be made to the definition of "Personal Services Establishment" within § 310-6 of the Borough Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that § 310-6 of the Borough Code of the Borough of New Providence is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

(1) § 310-6 is hereby amended to revise the definition of Personal Services Establishment as follows:

PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT – Any business which primarily offers services to the general public at retail, such as shoe repair, watch repair, barber and beauty services, including spas/day spas and including massage as an accessory use as defined herein, but excluding massage as a principal use and professional services.

(2) All other defined terms set forth within §310-6 shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED: August 13, 2012 PUBLIC HEARING: September 10, 2012 ADOPTED: September 10, 2012

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Attest:

J. Brooke Hern, Mayor

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk